(1,044,778)

(1,142,041)

Cumulative actuarial gains
recognised

(2,329,238)

(1,288,843)

(2,186,819)

(1,142,041)

 Actuarial gains in other comprehensive income arising from experience adjustment.

Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted
averages).

 Consolidated
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

 2016 2015 2016  2015
 %
Discount rate 2.04 – 3.07 2.54 - 2.96 3.07 2.96
Future salary growth 3.00 5.00 3.00 5.00
Mortality rate 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Resignation rate 0 - 30 0 - 25 0 - 21 0 - 25

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

 Consolidated

financial statements
Separate

financial statements
 (in Baht)
Defined benefit obligation

31 December 2016
Increase Decrease Increase  Decrease

Legal severance pay benefit
Discount rate (1% movement) (79,898) 92,071 (58,359) 67,122
Salary increase rate (1% movement) 87,276 (77,117) 64,736 (57,374)
Resignation rate (1% movement) (86,669) 22,139 (63,916) 18,509
Mortality rate (1 year movement) (7,659) 7,584 (5,336) 5,287

Unique Mining Services Public Company Limited
and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2016

   41

 Consolidated

financial statements
Separate

financial statements
 (in Baht)

 Increase Decrease Increase  Decrease

Long-service-year-award
Discount rate (1% movement) (9,944) 10,987 (6,544) 7,171
Resignation rate (1% movement) (11,834) 9,130 (7,948) 6,240
Mortality rate (1 year movement) (586) 577 (411) 411

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the
plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

17 Share capital

 Par value 2016  2015
 Per share Number  Baht  Number  Baht
 (in Baht) (shares/Baht)
Authorised
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 0.5 153,454,064  76,727,032 153,454,064  76,727,032

Increase of new shares 0.5 358,059,483  179,029,742 -  -
Reduction of shares 0.5 (8,129,109) (4,064,555) -  -
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 0.5 503,384,438  251,692,219 153,454,064  76,727,032

Issued and paid-up
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 0.5 153,454,064  76,727,032 153,454,064  76,727,032
Increase of new shares 0.5 349,930,374  174,965,187 -  -
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 0.5 503,384,438  251,692,219 153,454,064  76,727,032

Increase of share capital to existing shareholders in proportion to their shareholding percentage

At the extra-ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No. 1/2016 held on 17 February 2016,
shareholders approved the increase of the Company authorised share capital by 358,059,483 shares at
par value of Baht 0.50 each from the existing authorised share capital of Baht 76,727,032 divided into
153,454,064 shares. After increase the share capital, the new authorised share capital was Baht
255,756,773.50, and total ordinary share is 511,513,547 shares. The share capital was offered to
existing shareholders in proportion to their shareholding percentage (Rights Offering: RO) in a ratio of

[…]

TSIC 27 (revised 2016) Evaluating the Substance of Transactions in the Legal Form of a Lease
TFRIC 10 (revised 2016) Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
TFRIC 14 (revised 2016) TAS 19 (revised 2016) Employee Benefits – The Limit on a Defined

Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction
FAP Announcement
   no. 5/2559

Accounting Guidance for derecognition of financial assets and financial
liabilities

The Group/Company has made a preliminary assessment of the potential initial impact on the
consolidated and separate financial statements of this announcement and expects that there will be no
material impact on the financial statements in the period of initial application.

Unique Mining Services Public Company Limited
and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2016

   54

30 Reclassification of accounts

Certain accounts in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015 have been reclassified
to conform to the presentation in the 2016 financial statements.

 Consolidated financial statements
 Before

reclass.
 Reclass.  After

reclass.
 (in Baht)
Statement of financial position
   as at 31 December 2015
Trade and other accounts receivable 60,637,628 (355,569)  60,282,059
Other non-current assets 134,500 355,569  490,069
 -

 Separate financial statements
 Before

reclass.
 Reclass.  After

reclass.
 (in Baht)
Statement of financial position
   as at 31 December 2015
Trade and other accounts receivable 47,408,399 (260,652)  47,147,747
Other non-current assets 129,100 260,652  389,752
 -

The reclassifications have been made because, in the opinion of management, the new classification is
more appropriate to the Group’s/Company’s business.

	AUDITOR_REPORT
	FINANCIAL_STATEMENTS
	NOTES